

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DOUGLAS A. BENIT,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

TIMOTHY A. WESTRICK
JON R. SMIBERT
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
801 W. Superior Ave., 14th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44113

JOHN J. POWERS, III
JOHN P. FONTE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Fraud	3
B. The Plea Bargain Agreement	8
C. The Section 2255 Motion	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
II. BENIT’S COUNSEL WAS NOT INCOMPETENT	17
A. Benit Caused Actual Losses Of More Than \$1.5 Million	17
B. Benit Waived His Ability To Attack The Factual Accuracy Of The PSR	27
CONCLUSION	32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arredondo v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Barash v. United States</i> , No. 98-1985, 2000 WL 1257041 (6th Cir. July 11, 2000)	30
<i>Blanton v. United States</i> , 94 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	13, 16, 17, 25
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	15
<i>Mallett v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2003)	15, 16
<i>Nagi v. United States</i> , 90 F.3d 130 (6th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	17
<i>Pough v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 959 (6th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011)	16, 25, 27
<i>Regalado v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14, 15, 17
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 183 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 1999)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 400 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	4
<i>United States v. Dotz</i> , 455 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2006)	3

<i>United States v. Duckro</i> , 466 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Elson</i> , 577 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	30
<i>United States v. Gibney</i> , 519 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Hoyer</i> , 548 F.2d 1271 (6th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 521 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2008)	19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Hurst</i> , 228 F.3d 751 (6th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 588 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 551 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> , 505 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Solorio</i> , 337 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Tarwater</i> , 308 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>United States v. White</i> , 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Valentine v. United States</i> , 488 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Valenzuela v. United States</i> , 217 F. App'x 486 (6th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Weinberger v. United States</i> , 268 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Williams v. Bagley</i> , 380 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2004)	31

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.:

- § 371 1
- § 666 2
- § 1341 2
- § 1342 2
- § 1343 2
- § 1344 2
- § 1956(h) 1
- § 3663A 24

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255 *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 3 3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A) 3

Fed. R. Crim. P.:

- 32 31
- 32(f) 1, 28
- 32(i)(3)(A) 1, 28
- 32(i)(3)(B) 28

MISCELLANEOUS

United States Sentencing Commission, *Guidelines Manual* (2010):

- 2B1.1(b)(1)(F) 8
- 2B1.1(b)(1)(I) 20
- 2B1.1(b)(1)(J) 26
- 2B1.1, Application Note 3(F)(ii) 12, 26
